
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 4th January 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Dee, Finnegan, 
Hilton, Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, 
Tracey, Walford and Wilson 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

 VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
View the meeting here: https://bit.ly/2WBsfZw    
 
The meeting is being broadcast live using Microsoft Teams. We recommend 
that you install the Microsoft Teams app on your device for the best viewing 
experience. 
 
If viewing via a web browser, please note that this is not possible if using Safari;instead 
please download the Microsoft Teams app or the Microsoft Edge browser. 
 
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here: 
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teamsa1c7b989-ebb1-4479-
b750-c86c9bc98d84. 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7th of December 2020. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/2WBsfZw


 

2 
 

 

to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 
If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Tuesday 29th of 
December 2020 at the latest. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

If you would like to present a deputation or petition at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Tuesday 29th of 
December 2020 at the latest. 
 

7.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 19 - 42) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan. 

8.   REVENUES AND BENEFITS CONTRACT (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Policy & Resources.  

9.   FESTIVALS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 68) 
 
To receive the Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure‘s update on the 2021-22 Festivals & 
Events Programme. 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 1st of February 2021. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 22 December 2020 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other
[...]
ssed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 7th December 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Dee, Finnegan, 
Hilton, Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Taylor, Toleman, Tracey, 
Walford and Wilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Councillor Cook, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
Councillor Norman, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 
Councillor Morgan, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Melvin, Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery & 
Growth 
Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Gravells, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy 
 
Head of Policy and Resources & S 151 Officer  
Head of Cultural Services 
Head of Communities  
Accountancy Managers  
Policy & Governance Manager  
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Stephens 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.20 

 

2 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations. 
 

5. MONEY PLAN 2021- 2026 & BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2021/22  
 
1.1 The Chair invited the Leader of the Council, Councillor Cook, and the Deputy 

Leader, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, Councillor 
Hannah Norman, to address the Committee. 

 
1.2   Councillor Cook provided an overview of the draft detailed budget for 

2021/22 and the longer term plans up until 2026. He outlined that there were 
uncertainties regarding future incomes, expenditure and ultimately, the year-
end position for 2020/21. Moreover, t
[...]
were only draft and could change significantly prior to the Council 
‘s budget meeting in February 2021. Councillor Norman highlighted that if the 
Council received a greater than anticipated settlement, a budget equalisation 
reserve would likely need to be established to assist with managing any 
potential additional pressures on the Council’s finances in the short to 
medium term. Likewise, there were various assumptions within the money 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.20 

 

3 

plan including the need to draw down on the Business Rates reserve and the 
increase of council tax by £5 or 2%. Salary increase assumptions had also 
been changed following the Chancellors’ announcement on public sector pay 
in November. Lastly, Councillor Norman echoed the Leader ‘s comments 
thanking staff who had assisted in the creation of this draft budget and 
money plan proposals, and particularly the S.151 Officer.  

 
1.3 Councillor Norman and The Head of Policy & Resources responded to 

Committee Members’ questions as follows. In response to Councillor Ryall ‘s 
query about how risk was assessed as part of the budget, The Head of 
Policy & Resources explained that this was done using a 4 by 4 risk matrix of 
impact and likelihood. For this, it was about recognising that recovery may 
not be as well as expected. In answer to Councillor Haigh ‘s question about 
income from commercial activities, he outlined that the income from this was 
in the net budget requirements. Indeed, when investments for this were 
made, it was outlined that the income would be placed in the sinking fund. 
Page 23 of the agenda included the breakdown of the figures which would 
also be included in the final budget. However, a breakdown could be 
provided to the Committee. Regarding the general fund, Councillor Norman 
advised that the budget was a balancing act between provision for services 
with the portfolios as well as the financial stability and security of the Council 
movin
[...]
or Market. Secondly, 
delivering on a number of discrete projects arising from the Economic 
Recovery Task and Finish Group. This would include working with GFirst 
LEP, Colleges and other training providers to ensure that Gloucester 
residents could benefit from the jobs being created at The Forum. Thirdly, 
working with the Business Improvement District, LVA and others to ensure 
that businesses were fully sighted on growth opportunities as the City 
emerged from the COVID-19 crisis  Fourthly, continuing to work with officers 
and businesses to develop more efficient processes for vehicle and premises 
licensing building on the success of the current pilot with the taxi trade. 
Finally, a main priority would be promoting the re-purposing of vacant and 
underused space to support the vision to repurpose & reimagine the City 
Centre and surrounding areas. 
 

1.9 Councillor Melvin, the Head of Policy & Resources and the Head of Place 
then responded to queries from Committee Members as follows. Firstly, in 
answer to Councillor Hilton ‘s query it was outlined that the Council collected 
levy payments on behalf of Gloucester BID with the Council also paying its 
own levy. Further details about where this could be found in the budget 
would be shared with Committee Members. Secondly, responding to 
Councillor Wilson, Councillor Melvin explained that there were a number of 
monetary and non-monetary initiatives to increase footfall in the City Centre, 
both equally as important as the other. Thus, any increase in parking 
charges should not deter people from coming to the City Centre. Thirdly, in 
relation to Councillor Pullen ‘s query about increasing footfall at Eastgate 
Indoor Market, Councillor Melvin advised that ideas for this included new 
branding and increasing the number of new businesses to the Market. Lastly, 
in answer to Councillor Haigh ‘s question, Councillor Melvin advised that 
work had started to signpost people to the Market from other parts of the
[...]
ouncillor Haigh, Councillor 
Norman and The Head of Policy & Resources outlined that the budget put in 
place for the election was correct, and was based on the fact that there had 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.20 

 

6 

not been any elections this year. However, this would change in the 2022/23 
budget for example, given that there were local elections due to be held. In 
addition, the increase in costs in the Senior Management portfolio could be 
attributed to new appointments, transformation and commercialisation, 
however, a detailed breakdown would be provided to Members. Moreover, 
options were being considered going into the future for Castlemeads Car 
Park, for example, for it to become a pay & display car park. Likewise, 
Longsmith Street Car Park would continue to be used in the long term. 
Responding to Councillor Ryall, she clarified that the proposed £80,000 
income from Caslemeads Car Park was based on a phased return to the car 
park, and not the car-park at full-capacity. Likewise, there were revenues to 
be made from Castlemeads for example during the Victoria Markets at 
Gloucester Quays. 

 
1.15 Councillor Norman outlined that the proposed £30,000 saving for Corporate 

Support services would consider a potential reduction in hours based on the 
changes to the level of service required due to staff working from home as a 
result of the COVID-19 pandemic. In answer to a query from Councillor 
Hilton she advised that there was not any provision for the installation of 
webcasting hardware in the Council chamber within the current budget. 
Councillor Norman added that current estimates suggested that the cost of 
installation would be £80,000-£100,000 with annual costs of £30,000. The 
Chair asked whether it would be possible for the City Council to hire 
Gloucestershire County Council ‘s chambers which had webcasting features 
rather than installing its own. Councillor Norman stated that whilst she 
agreed with this idea in p
[...]
ouncillor Haigh ‘s query about garden waste services, 
he explained that last year a new vehicle was added to the fleet as extra 
capacity was needed beyond the 3 vehicles in use at the time. The total 
costs for this including the crew was approximately £130,000 for a year. 
Subscribers had grown from 20,000 to around 21,000 and whilst this covered 
some of the costs for the new vehicle, this was only to about half of the 
£130,000 per year and hence, the charge for garden waste services would 
be increased to cover the shortfall. This additional cost would be 
approximately £2.00 for subscribers. Furthermore, responding to Councillor 
Hilton, he outlined that the £10,000 saving which would be made from 
ending the sea-gulls management programme was due to the fact that a rule 
change  from January 2021 would mean that a general license would not be 
permitted by Natural England. Thus, the Council would not be permitted to 
carry out seagull and egg nest removals. Lastly, in answer to Councillor 
Pullen, Councillor Cook stated that he did not believe that the closure of the 
Hempsted Household Recycling Centre would adversely impact the seagull 
population. 

 
 
 

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.20 

 

10 

Communities & Neighbourhoods Portfolio  
 
 
1.26 Councillor Watkins advised that there were 47.6 FTE in post with 6.9 FTE 

vacancies (Total FTE: 54.5) within her portfolio. 

 

1.27   Furthermore, she outlined that whilst there were no major pressures 
identified within her portfolio for next year, the COVID-19 pandemic had  
impacted services within the portfolio. For example, frontline staff in both the 
Customer and Housing Services had to step up in order to meet the 
continual new challenges thrown at them. Moreover, the nature of how 
homelessness was addressed changed during the first lockdown with a co-
ordinated effort County-wide to place everyone in temporary accommodation 
such as securing whole properties for this purpose and
[...]
e 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.20 

 

11 

 Reducing reliance on temporary accommodation, particularly B&Bs and 
thus reducing expenditure. 

 Process redesign in Housing to maximise capacity and improve the 
interactions with the customer. 

 Continued improvement of performance in housing – continuing the 
positive trend seen. 

 Continue the good work of the Housing partnership in reducing street 
homelessness (positive progress was expected in relation to this, but 
figures would not be available until new year). 

 New housing supply (in partnership with RPs and VCS) to reduce 
numbers of people in B&B. 

 Continue to invest (in partnership with others) in community building 
across the City. 

 Maintain Purple Flag. 

 Develop further the work of Nightsafe and Daysafe. 
 
 
1.33  Councillor Watkins then responded to Committee Members’ questions as 

follows. In answer to Councillor Hilton ‘s query about Voluntary & Community 
Sector Organisations (VCS), she advised that the City Council had 
undertaken a stock-take survey to gage how VCS organisations were coping 
during the COVID-19 pandemic and whether they required additional 
support. She added that the Barnwood Trust had also carried out a similar 
exercise. As a result of this, a City Council recovery fund had been made 
available to VCS organisations and further funding had also been available 
through grants particularly to those organisations who had lost income 
and/or needed to adapt due to the pandemic. Moreover, a COVID-19 
Compliance Fund had proved successful, as well as other more practical 
initiatives to assist organisations such as introducing them to business 
partners, working with other strategic funders in the County. Overall, it was 
an ongoing priority and there was for example a strategic group set up 
towards this effort which included members of the community and other 
organisations.  

 
The meeting was extended by 30 minutes. 

 
1.34 Furthermore, Council
[...]


 Private Sector Engagement Project: Securing private rented sector 
accommodation options for vulnerable residents. 

 
 
1.42 Councillor Dee noted his thanks to the Cabinet Members for their work 

during the course of the year which had been made even more challenging 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
1.43    Committee Members discussed possible recommendations. 
 
 
1.44 RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee RECOMMENDS that: 
 

1.) Cabinet includes the following information which was requested at the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee budget meeting within the final budget 

report or as an annex to the report: 
 

 To provide details of where the Council ‘s BID levy contribution is 

located within the budget book. 

 To provide a detailed breakdown of the changes in the Senior 

Management budget from the 2020/21 budget. 

 
2.)  Cabinet changes the headings within the budget to be identifiable to the 

portfolio holder rather than service areas. 

 
3.) Cabinet removes the proposals to change how the community grant is 

managed from the budget report. 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Time of commencement: 6:30pm  
 
Time of conclusion:  9:00pm 

Chair 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Publication Date: 15 December 2020 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
FROM DECEMBER 2020 TO NOVEMBER 2021 

 
This Forward Plan contains details of all the matters which the Leader believes will be the subject of a Key Decision by the Cabinet or an individual 
Cabinet Member in the period covered by the Plan (the subsequent 12 months).  A Key Decision is one that is: 
 

 a decision in relation to a Cabinet function which results in the Local Authority incurring expenditure or making of a saving which is significant having 

regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 a decision that is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the Local Authority; or 
 a decision in relation to expendi
[...]
location host and provided funding 

 Arts Council England - funder 

 Great Place - funder 

 In Situ - funder 

 Thirty Percy - funder 

 Barnwood Trust - funder 

 We can move (Active Gloucestershire) - funder 

The total budget was £63,000 composed of; GCC £25,000, £15,000 Sponsorship, 

and £23,000 from Trusts and Funders. 

Page 67



 

Outcomes 

The project involved 1 international artist, one local poet, received 80 submissions 

of poetry of which 30 phrases were used. These were placed in 31 locations across 

the city.  

638,671 people saw the messages and interacted with the event and it attracted 

approx. 89,000 visitors.  

Local community groups used the poems as backdrops for photos and 

performances, for example the university dance students held and filmed a 

performance in Gloucester Docks. 

Gloucester will be credited as an original commissioning partner wherever OEAS 

goes in the future which is key for Gloucester’s national and international cultural 

reputation. OEAS is going to Blackburn in 2021 for 10 weeks and the artist is 

holding discussions about this being recreated in Rome later in 2021. 

OEAS proved to be a successful test-case of how to present culture in a socially-

distanced and covid-secure way. The learning from this was useful in planning the 

Bright Nights winter programme. 

OEAS met the commissioners and funders objectives to encourage healthy 

lifestyles and encourage participation through low-carbon means, by promoting 

walking and cycling as a way to experience the artworks. 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Progamme

	8 Revenues and Benefits Contract
	9 Festivals and Events Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendx B. Review of Festivals and Events 2020
	Appendix C. Event Process and Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 4th January 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Dee, Finnegan, 
Hilton, Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, 
Tracey, Walford and Wilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources, 
Councillor Norman 
Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, Councillor Morgan 
Head of Policy & Resources 
Head of Cultural Services  
Democratic & Electoral Services Team Leader 
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer  
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs.  

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: - that the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th of December 2020 
were approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.01.21 

 

2 

 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 

COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
7.1 Councillor Lewis requested that the Cultural Strategy Update report and the 

final Festivals & Events Programme report are brought before the Committee 
at a future Committee meeting. 

 
7.2  RESOLVED: - That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee NOTE the forward 

plan and work programme. 
 

8. REVENUES AND BENEFITS CONTRACT  
 
 
8.1  Councillor Norman introduced the report and highlighted key elements. 

Firstly, she pointed to paragraph 3.5 of the report which outlined that the 
service quality delivered by Civica remained at high levels. In particular, 
Civica had continued to deliver a good service to the Council during the 
COVID-19 pandemic despite the increase in workload as a result of a higher 
number of claimants and business grants which they had brought online and 
paid out efficiently. Councillor Norman added that for this, Gloucester City 
Council had been recognised as one of the most highly performing district 
councils nationally for its ability to process claims and the percentage of 
payments made. Furthermore, she outlined that the City Council had worked 
with Civica since 2011 and in that time had developed a partnership with 
them beyond a supplier/Council one. This had a positive financial impact 
enabling the Council to make efficiencies and cost savings in the contract, as 
well as benefitting from Civica bringing the latest efficiencies and policy with 
regard to how to process changes in national policy, for example, the 
introduction of Universal Credit. Referring to the draft budget proposals 
brought before the Committee in December 2020, Councillor Norman 
advised that there was a proposed cost saving of £100,000 with Civica per 
annum throughout the life of the 2021-2026 money plan. She then thanked 
the Civica team for their hard work particularly during the pandemic during 
which the team had regularly worked outside their normal working hours.  
Councillor Norman also extended her thanks to the Intelligent Client Officer 
for her hard work also. Lastly, Councillor Norman reiterated that she believed 
the contract provided a good service, good value for money with a provider 
who was well respected and willing to innovate.  

 
8.2 Councillor Norman and the Head of Policy & Resources responded to 

Committee members’ questions as follows. Firstly, in answer to the Chair ‘s 
question about Hull Framework, the Head of Policy & Resources explained 
that this was an established single supplier framework which meant that the 
Council could make a direct award to Civica for procurement purposes. 
Secondly, on the question of whether a People Impact Assessment (PIA) 
had been carried out for the new contract, he advised that this was not 
required as Revenues & Benefits was not a front facing service and the 
service was not being changed or reduced. However, he would be happy for 
a PIA to be carried out if Members’ wished. Responding to Councillor 
Wilson’s query regarding Option 2 which was not being recommended in the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.01.21 

 

3 

report, the Head of Policy & Resources explained that the reason for not 
going to the open market was not because of the length of time this would 
take. He added that if the report was rejected by Members, the OJEU 
process could be done in a shorter timeframe. Nonetheless, awarding the 
contract to Civica was being recommended rather than this option for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 

 
8.3  In answer to the Chair ‘s query about KPIs and any benchmarking used to 

measure performance at Civica, Councillor Norman and the Head of Policy & 
Resources  outlined that the Council had monthly updates and regular 
service reviews with the Civica on performance and the KPIs within the 
contract. Overall, Civica provided a good quality service and even when the 
City Council ‘s performance was compared to other Councils.  Moreover, 
there were very low numbers of complaints made regarding the service, and 
even lower numbers of complaints which were then upheld. Finally, the Head 
of Policy & Resources reiterated that awarding a new contract to Civica 
through Option 1 would be more prudent and did not believe that the same 
level of savings could achieved under Option 2. 
 

8.4 Furthermore, Councillor Norman replied to queries raised by Councillor 
Stephens as follows. Firstly, she clarified the timeline of this report coming 
before the Committee. Secondly, she explained that there was an 
opportunity for career progression within the Civica contract regarding 
Apprenticeships. The aim was to hire Apprentices from the local area and to 
then keep then within the company.  Councillor Norman added that this 
social value element of the contract was welcomed. Thirdly, the Head of 
Policy & Resources explained that the report had originally been written to 
take into account EU law, however, this would be adjusted where necessary 
as the UK had since left the EU. Moreover, further information on 
Apprenticeships in the Civica contract and a brief outline of the impact of the 
UK leaving the EU on the contract would be provided to Committee 
Members. Lastly, on the question of benchmarking, the Head of Policy & 
Resources outlined that he would try and gain insights from other Councils to 
better understand how well Gloucester was performing in comparison to 
them. He also proposed that he could share the latest monthly report from 
Civica with the Committee further highlighting that there is detailed 
monitoring of the performance of the contract. The Chair stated that this 
would be welcome as well as any further information available on 
benchmarking from other Councils noting that LG Inform available through 
Local Government Association could be useful for this. 

 
8.5     Councillor Pullen raised a number of points which the Head of Policy & 

Resources responded to in turn. With respect to whether services and jobs 
provided under the new contract would remain in Gloucester, he advised that 
since the Council and Civica entered into a contract in 2011, the aim had 
always been to protect the jobs and keep them local – the contract with 
Civica had ensured that this happened, and this would not change under the 
new contract. He added that an on-demand service was used as required, 
but overall, the contract and jobs remained in Gloucester. Further, when the 
on-demand service was used this was costed and agreed beforehand with 
the level of resource agreed with the Contract Manager and Head of Service. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.01.21 

 

4 

A contract change notification put in place whilst the project was in hand. 
Under an in-house service the Council would have to procure any on 
demand services separately and in this regard the contract with Civica was 
also beneficial. 

 
8.6  The Chair proposed a recommendation. 
 
8.7  RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee RECOMMENDS that: 
 

1.) A full People Impact Assessment is carried out in respect of the new contract 

with Civica UK Ltd.  Furthermore, the Committee asks that this PIA is 

circulated to its Members. 

 
9. FESTIVALS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME  

 
9.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, Councillor Morgan introduced 

the report and highlighted key elements. He reminded Committee Members’ 
that this report was in draft form, and thus could be subject to revision as 
required, particularly in light of any changes to the COVID-19 guidelines. He 
added that a meeting had been set up between Council Officers and various 
stakeholders and partners on Wednesday 6th of January 2020 to decide 
whether the Bright Nights Festival would proceed either in part or in full. 
Following this, further details would then be circulated. 

 
9.2  Councillor Morgan then responded to Members’ questions as follows. In 

answer to Councillor Hilton he outlined that, on balance, the City Centre was 
considered the best location for the Gloucester Goes Retro event. Moreover, 
having a City Centre location for the event helped to raise the City ‘s profile 
and image. Regarding the Tall Ship Festival, he stated that the proposal was 
for this to go ahead during the May bank holiday weekend unless there were 
changes to the COVID-19 guidelines and if there was any evidence that it 
could not be held successfully in line with COVID-19 restrictions. He added 
that the Head of Cultural Services had in depth discussions with contractors 
to implement measures to ensure the event was held in line with COVID-19 
restrictions. Both Councillor Morgan and the Head of Cultural Services 
reiterated that that the date of the event could be changed should there be 
any change to COVID-19 guidelines to this effect. 

 
 
9.3  Councillor Hilton stated that whilst he supported Gloucester Goes Retro and 

wanted to see it continued, he remained concerned that it had a potential 
negative impact on trade in the City, and suggested that data could be 
collected for this year ‘s event to measure this. Councillor Organ responded 
to say that he was pleased to hear there was support for the event. However, 
in contrary to Councillor Hilton ‘s suggestion the event was designed to 
increase tourism and footfall in the City, and it had the benefit of bringing 
people to the doorsteps of the City ‘s businesses and organisations. He 
added that evidence suggested that the event actually increased revenues 
for businesses rather than the opposite. Further, he outlined that key 
businesses and organisations such as Gloucester BID supported the event. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.01.21 

 

5 

In terms of the location of the event, he stated that the use of the gate streets 
was important as they were closely linked to the City ‘s history and were part 
of the overall attraction of the event. Lastly, he explained that the event 
would only be success if businesses supported it and those who have 
supported the event in the past have themselves benefitted. 

 
 
9.4.1 In response to Councillor Ryall ‘s query Councillor Morgan stated that firstly, 

2020 had been a learning curve in terms of having to adapt to the ever-
evolving COVID-19 pandemic. As such, some of the cultural events had 
been moved online and this was something which could be built upon in 
2021. The Council was aiming to be flexible and this was reflected in the 
budget, with those in the creative industries being invited to submit ideas for 
events during this period with the Council providing funding. Secondly, in 
answer to Councillor Ryall ‘s question about events geared towards health 
and physical fitness, he outlined that Active Gloucestershire had provided 
funding towards some events which encouraged people to get outdoors such 
as Of Earth and Sky and Bright Nights Festival. He added that the Council 
placed importance on these types of events which encouraged physical 
activity and had thus been able to secure funding from Active 
Gloucestershire for example. Councillor Ryall stated that she would like to 
see more events focused on physical wellbeing, health and fitness.  
 
 

9.5 Responding to Councillor Lewis, Councillor Morgan agreed that the City 
needed an event/s to bring interest and activity in Gloucester once the 
proposed lockdown restrictions had been lifted and if the COVID-19 
guidelines at the time permitted such an event/s. He further outlined that he 
would like to see Gloucester Park utilised for this. Nonetheless, whilst there 
was funding in the budget available for this there was still a lot of uncertainty 
on the future landscape as a result of the pandemic. The Chair echoed the 
comments around the park being a good location for events. 
 

9.6  With regard to questions raised by Councilor Pullen on the Tall Ships 
Festival, Councillor Morgan outlined that the Council ‘s investment and 
potential liability for the Tallships event was limited to £50,000. Further, the 
Gloucester Shanty Festival was an integral part of the TallShips Festival in 
2020 and the City Council was in discussions to potentially hold this event 
again. In terms of ticket pricing of the TallShips festival, he advised that this 
would be decided with the events management company in conjunction with 
the City Council and Partners. The Head of Cultural Services added that the 
contract with Richmond Event Management Ltd  was for 2021 with the option 
to extend this for future years if it was mutually beneficial. As such, the 
Council was not at risk as it had not committed to the contract beyond 2021, 
and could terminate the contract following the 2021 festival if necessary. This 
provided flexibility for both parties, but also provided an opportunity for the 
company build on its work in future years. He added that there had been a 
robust procurement process with Richmond Management ultimately chosen. 
 

9.7  Finally, Councillor Morgan responded to Councillor Pullen and Councillor 
Stephens as follows. In response to Councillor Pullen he stated that the City 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.01.21 

 

6 

Council was working closely with Richmond Event Management Ltd  and it 
was not in anyone ‘s interests to outprice the City ‘s residents. Thus, any 
discussions would be mindful of this. Responding to Councillor Stephens’ 
query about charging at the fareground last year which was a part of the 
festival, he stated that he was not sure if there were plans for a fareground at 
this year ‘s festival,  but the Council and Richmond Event Management Ltd  
were mindful of some of the lessons learnt from last year ‘s event. Overall, 
however, last year’s festival had been well-received. 
 

9.8  RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee NOTES the report. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 1st of February 2021. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6:30pm 
 
Time of conclusion:  7:46pm 

Chair 
 

 


